ORDERED and ADJUDGED as follows: 

1. This Court has jurisdiction of this action, of the subject properties, and of 

the parties in this cause pursuant to Chapters 73 and 74 of the Florida Statutes. 

2. Defendant, PH CITRUS, recovers from the Petitioner the sum of TWO 

HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE AND 

00/100 DOLLARS ($223,325.00) in full payment for the property taken, and all other 

damages of any nature, subject to apportionment and payment to the Tax Collector of 

Polk County for pro rata taxes due, if any, and exclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs.  

3. The Petitioner, PRWC, will receive a credit for the good faith estimate of 

value deposited into the Court Registry in the amount of ONE HUNDRED SIX 

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($106,150.00) pursuant to 

the Stipulated Order of Taking entered on March 18, 2024.   

4. Defendant shall be entitled to the deposit of the additional sum of ONE 

HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE and 00/100 

DOLLARS ($117,175.00) to satisfy this judgment; this being the difference between the 

final award of compensation herein (Paragraph 2, above) and the Order of Taking deposit 

(Paragraph 3, above). 

5. Defendant shall have and recover from Petitioner attorneys’ fees in the 

amount of THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE AND 

75/100 DOLLARS ($38,733.75). 

6. Within thirty (30) days of receipt by Petitioner of a conformed copy of this 

Stipulated Final Judgment, Petitioner shall deposit into the Registry of the Court the  

amount of $106,629.25 for Parcel 5038-PE (Case # 53-2023CA-00696738PE00) and 

$10,545.75 for Parcel 5038-TCE (Case # 53-2023CA-00696738TC00) for a total of ONE 

HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE and 00/100 

DOLLARS ($117,175.00) for the two parcels described above, pursuant to Paragraph 4, 

above.  

7. Within thirty (30) days of receipt by Petitioner of a conformed copy of this 

Stipulated Final Judgment, Petitioner shall forthwith issue a check payable to the Trust 

Account of Gaylord Merlin Ludovici & Diaz, in the amount of THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 

SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE AND 75/100 DOLLARS ($38,733.75), and mail said 

check to Blake Gaylord, Esq., Gaylord Merlin Ludovici & Diaz, 5001 W. Cypress Street, 

Tampa, FL 33607-3803, pursuant to Paragraph 5, above. 

8. Title to Parcels 5038-PE and 5038-TCE, being fully described in Composite 

Exhibit “AA” attached hereto and incorporated herein, which vested in Petitioner pursuant